the results of the lawsuits and claims against the County cannot be predicted with certainty,
management does not expect that these matters will have a material adverse effect on the
financial position of the County.

NOTE 18 – NET POSITION RESTRICTED BY ENABLING LEGISLATION

The government-wide statement of net position reports $16,924,574 of restricted net position, of
which $6.0 million is restricted by enabling legislation.

NOTE 19 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The County restated the beginning net position of the governmental activities, internal service
funds, the business-type activities and certain proprietary funds to implement the provisions of
GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other
Than Pensions:

Internal
Governmental Service

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: Activities Funds

Net position - beginning of year,  as previously reported 105,362,238$  315,228$
Restatement:
   OPEB liability 993,389   13,821
Net position - beginning of year, as restated 106,355,627$  329,049$

Waste East Non-Major Total
Management Putnam Proprietary Fund Business-Type

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES: Fund Water Fund (Port Authority) Activities

Net position - beginning of year,  as previously reported 8,690,485$   24,627,502$   4,982,288$   38,300,275$
Restatement:
   OPEB liability 20,450   5,455   -   25,905
Net position - beginning of year, as restated 8,710,935$   24,632,957$   4,982,288$   38,326,180$

- 51 -

Putnam County, Florida
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

NOTE 20 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In March, 2019, the Putnam County Port Authority sold a magnet building in the business park for
$750,000.  The building was purchased in 2006 and had a net book value of approximately $1.6
million at September 30, 2018.

- 52 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

- 53 -

Putnam County, Florida
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances